UnitedHealthcare of the

‘ Mid-Atlantic, Inc.

" Commonwealth Coordinated

D Care Plus

/  Medicaid Managed Care Program

; Report on Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and

Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate

Calculations
With Independent Accountant’s Report Thereon

For the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

MYERS ano
"\g’ STAUFFER.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS




>

e | TABLE OF
‘W’ | CONTENTS

Table of Contents

L TaDIE Of COMEENTS .. eevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeeseeseeeeseessseseeseesseeseeseesee e seesseeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeees 1
m Independent ACCOUNTANT'S REPOIT ......ooiiiiiiii ettt et e e et e e e s eate e e e ebae e e eeabaeeeeans 2

m Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio for the Period Ending June 30, 2022
I Lo o B = o - 4 1Y o o EES T P PN 4

I (o - 1 o 1Y (o] o F OO PP T PSP 5

| Adjusted Underwriting Gain for the Period Ending June 30, 2022

©  NON-EXPANSION ittt ettt e e e e sttt et e e e e e st e et e e e e e s e abb et e eeeeeesnnreaeeeas 6

m Schedule of Adjustments and Comments for the Period Ending June 30, 2022 ........cccceeeeeenvvneeeen. 7

|
MYERS AND STAUFFER LC www.myersandstauffer.com | page 1



MYERS
STAUFFER

Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services
Richmond, Virginia

Independent Accountant’s Report

We have examined the accompanying Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate
Calculations of UnitedHealthcare of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. (health plan) related to the Commonwealth
Coordinated Care Plus Program (CCC Plus) for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. The health
plan’s management is responsible for presenting information contained in the Medical Loss Ratio in
accordance with the criteria set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 42 § 438.8 and other
applicable federal guidance (federal criteria). They are also responsible for presenting information contained
in the Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculation in accordance with this federal criteria as well as the CCC Plus
contract (criteria). This criteria was used to prepare the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted
Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Adjusted Medical
Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the examination
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting
Gain Rebate Calculations are in accordance with the criteria, in all material respects. An examination
involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted
Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend
on our judgment, including an assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the Adjusted Medical Loss
Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that
the evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
relevant ethical requirements related to our engagement.

The accompanying Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations were
prepared from information contained in the Medical Loss Ratio Report for the purpose of complying with
the criteria, and is not intended to be a complete presentation in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

In our opinion, the above referenced accompanying Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting
Gain Rebate Calculations are presented in accordance with the above referenced criteria, in all material
respects, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. Related to non-expansion, the Adjusted
Medical Loss Ratio (MLR) Percentage Achieved does not exceed the minimum requirement of eighty-five
percent (85%) and the Adjusted Underwriting Gain Percentage Achieved exceeds the maximum requirement
of three percent (3%). In accordance with contractual obligations, MLR and Underwriting Gain remittance



MYERS
STAUFFER

amounts are due to the Department of Medical Assistance Services. Related to expansion, the Adjusted MLR
Percentage Achieved exceeds the minimum requirement of eighty-five percent (85%) and the Underwriting
Gain is not applicable per contractual requirements.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Virginia Department of Medical Assistance
Services and the health plan and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these
specified parties.

/”yemf‘ and fa«ffeﬁ i

Myers and Stauffer LC
Glen Allen, Virginia
October 3, 2024



e

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC.

ADJUSTED MEDICAL LOSS RATIO
NON-EXPANSION POPULATION

Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio for the State Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

11

Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio for the State Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Incurred Claims

595,641,880

(1,440,568)

594,201,312

1.2

Activities that Improve Health Care Quality

21,369,964

(5,926,508)

15,443,456

MLR Numerator

617,011,844

(7,367,076)

609,644,768

4.2

State Minimum MLR Requirement

85.0%

2.1|Premium Revenue 750,633,432 | $ (9,451,968) 741,181,464
2.2 |Federal, State, and Local Taxes and Licensing and Regulatory Fees 13,064,048 | S - 13,064,048
2.3|MLR Denominator 737,569,384 | $ (9,451,968) 728,117,416
3 MIRGaleulation
3.1|Member Months 362,067 0 362,067
3.2|Unadjusted MLR 83.7% 83.7%
3.3|Credibility Adjustment 1.0% 1.0%
3.4|Adjusted MLR 84.7% 84.7%

85.0%

4.3

Remittance Calculation

2,212,708

2,184,352

MYERS AND STAUFFER LC

www.myersandstauffer.com page 4



X
fe>

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC.
ADJUSTED MEDICAL LOSS RATIO
EXPANSION POPULATION

Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio for the State Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

11

Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio for the State Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Incurred Claims

157,053,966

157,053,966

1.2

Activities that Improve Health Care Quality

4,667,892

(1,484,753)

3,183,139

MLR Numerator

161,721,858

(1,484,753)

160,237,105

4.2

State Minimum MLR Requirement

85.0%

2.1|Premium Revenue 180,196,350 | S (7,527,795) 172,668,555
2.2 Federal, State, and Local Taxes and Licensing and Regulatory Fees 1,542,182 | $ - 1,542,182
2.3|MLR Denominator 178,654,168 | S (7,527,795) 171,126,373
. 3 MIRGaleulation
3.1/Member Months 73,900 0 73,900
3.2|Unadjusted MLR 90.5% 93.6%
3.3|Credibility Adjustment 2.4% 2.4%
3.4|Adjusted MLR 92.9% 96.0%

85.0%

4.3

Remittance Calculation

MYERS AND STAUFFER LC

www.myersandstauffer.com page 5



UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC.
ADJUSTED UNDERWRITING GAIN
NON-EXPANSION POPULATION

Adjusted Underwriting Gain for the State Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Adjusted Underwriting Gain for the State Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

11

Premium Revenue

750,633,432

(9,451,968)

741,181,464

1.2

Federal, State, and Local Taxes and Licensing and Regulatory Fees

13,064,048

13,064,048

Underwriting Gain Denominator

737,569,384

(9,451,968)

728,117,416

2.1|Incurred Claims S 595,641,880 (1,440,568)| S 594,201,312
2.2/ Improving health care quality expenses S 21,369,964 (5,926,508)| S 15,443,456
2.3|Total Adjusted Underwriting Gain Claims Expenses S 617,011,844 (7,367,076)| S 609,644,768

3.1/ Administrative Expenses S 27,634,471 7,892,441 | S 35,526,912
3.2|Less: Unallowable Expenses S - (883,512)| $ (883,512)
3.3|Allowable Administrative Expenses S 27,634,471 7,008,929 | S 34,643,400
8 UnderwritingGain
4.1|Underwriting Gain $ S 92,923,068 S 83,829,248
4.1|Less: Remittance Amount Due to State for Coverage Year S (2,212,708) S (2,184,352)
4.2|Adjusted Underwriting Gain $ S 90,710,360 S 81,644,896
4.3|Underwriting Gain % 12.3% 11.2%

5.1 Member Month Requirement Met? Y Y
5.2|At least 12 months contract experience at the beginning of the Contract Year? Y Y
5.3|Percent to Remit 5.8% 4.7%
5.4/ Amount to Remit S 42,768,350 S 34,317,264

MYERS AND STAUFFER LC

www.myersandstauffer.com page 6



NS
¢

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS AND
COMMENTS

Schedule of Adjustments and Comments for
the Period Ending June 30, 2022

During our examination we noted certain matters involving costs, that in our determination did not
meet the definitions of allowable medical expenses and other operational matters that are presented
for your consideration.

Non-Expansion Adjustment #1 — To adjust to reclassify capitated payments made to ModivCare, the
transportation vendor, in excess of claims expense to administrative expense.

The health plan reported a per-member-per-month (PMPM) capitation expense for transportation
services arranged by ModivCare. During the examination, it was determined that this capitation expense
was greater than the actual claims incurred and paid by ModivCare. An adjustment was proposed to
agree the reported transportation expense to incurred claims expense reported by ModivCare. The
incurred claims reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR §
438.8(e)(2).

Proposed MLR Adjustment

Line # Line Description Amount

1.1 Incurred Claims ($881,439)

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment

Line # Line Description Amount |
2.1 Incurred Claims ($881,439)
3.1 Administrative Expenses $881,439

Non-Expansion Adjustment #2 — To adjust to reclassify payments made to Public Partnership LLC, the
consumer directed vendor, in excess of claims expense to administrative expense.

The health plan reported claims expense for consumer directed services paid by Public Partnership LLC
via payroll. During the examination, it was determined that the payroll expense was overstated in
comparison to payroll and employer tax expense. An adjustment was proposed to agree to reported
consumer directed service expense to payroll and employer tax expense reported by Public Partnership
LLC. The incurred claims reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule
42 CFR § 438.8(e)(2).

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]
MYERS AND STAUFFER LC www.myersandstauffer.com | page 7



$e% | SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS AND
‘8’ | COMMENTS

Proposed MLR Adjustment

1.1 Incurred Claims ($1,084,494)

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment

2.1 Incurred Claims ($1,084,494)

3.1 Administrative Expenses $1,084,494

Non-Expansion Adjustment #3 — To adjust provider incentive expense to agree to supported and
allowable amounts.

The reported provider incentive expense of $707,571 was adjusted to agree to the supported amount of
$1,232,936. An adjustment has been proposed for the difference of $525,365. The provider incentive
reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR § 438.8(e)(2)
and 45 CFR § 158.140(b)(2)(iii).

Proposed MLR Adjustment

1.1 Incurred Claims $525,365

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment

2.1 Incurred Claims $525,365

Non-Expansion Adjustment #4 — To reclassify non-allowable Health Care Quality Improvement (HCQI)
and Health Information Technology (HIT) expenses.

The health plan reported HCQI and HIT expenses based on departments they determined to be HCQI
and/or HIT related. During the examination, it was noted that several job descriptions had non qualifying
characteristics that did not meet the definitions of HCQI or HIT. An adjustment was proposed to
reclassify these non-qualifying HCQI and HIT expenses from HCQIl to administrative expenses. The
HCQI/HIT reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR §
438.8(e)(3).

Proposed MLR Adjustment

1.2 Activities that Improve Health Care Quality ($5,926,508)

|
MYERS AND STAUFFER LC www.myersandstauffer.com | page 8



SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS AND
COMMENTS

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment

2.1 Activities that Improve Health Care Quality ($5,926,508)
3.1 Administrative Expenses $5,926,508

Non-Expansion Adjustment #5 — To adjust revenues to agree with state data.

The health plan reported revenue amounts that did not reflect all payments received for its members
applicable to the covered dates of service for the reporting period. Revenue was adjusted per the state’s
data to reflect all payments, including capitation payments, maternity kick payments, pharmacy
reinsurance recoupments, performance withhold program payments, and clinical efficacy payments. The
revenue reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR §
438.8(f)(2).

Proposed MLR Adjustment

2.1 Premium Revenue ($9,451,968)

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment

1.1 Premium Revenue ($9,451,968)

Non-Expansion Adjustment #6 — To adjust administrative expense to apply adjustments identified
during the 2021 and 2022 administrative cost procedures.

Adjustments are applied to administrative costs through a separate engagement. The health plan
included related party expenses in excess of cost, marketing and advertising expenses, and interest
claims expense in administrative expenses. An adjustment was proposed to remove these unallowable
expenses. Administrative cost principles are addressed in 45 CFR §§ 75.420 through 75.477 and CMS
Publication 15-1, Chapter 10.

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment

3.2 Less: Unallowable Expenses (5883,512)

MYERS AND STAUFFER LC www.myersandstauffer.com | page 9



>

.0.0’ SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS AND
‘8’ | COMMENTS

Expansion Adjustment #1 — To reclassify non-allowable Health Care Quality Improvement (HCQl) and
Health Information Technology (HIT) expenses.

The health plan reported HCQI and HIT expenses based on departments they determined to be HCQI
and/or HIT related. During the examination, it was noted that several job descriptions had non qualifying
characteristics that did not meet the definitions of HCQl or HIT. An adjustment was proposed to
reclassify these non-qualifying HCQl and HIT expenses from HCQI to administrative expenses. The
HCQI/HIT reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR §
438.8(e)(3).

Proposed MLR Adjustment

Line # Line Description Amount

1.2 Activities that Improve Health Care Quality (51,484,753)

Expansion Adjustment #2 — To adjust revenues to agree with state data.

The health plan reported revenue amounts that did not reflect all payments received for its members
applicable to the covered dates of service for the reporting period. Revenue was adjusted per the state’s
data to reflect all payments, including capitation payments, maternity kick payments, pharmacy
reinsurance recoupments, performance withhold program payments, clinical efficacy payments, and risk
corridor recoupments. The revenue reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed
Care Final Rule 42 CFR § 438.8(f)(2).

Proposed MLR Adjustment ‘

Line # Line Description Amount |

2.1 Premium Revenue ($7,527,795)

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]
MYERS AND STAUFFER LC www.myersandstauffer.com | page 10



		2024-10-08T10:23:42-0400
	Johanna Linkenhoker




